
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3032 

  ANSWERED ON 08/08/2023 

 

PROGRESS OF PMGSY 

 

3032. SHRI DILIP SAIKIA: 

SHRI RANJEETSINGH NAIK NIMBALKAR: 

SHRI SUDHAKAR TUKARAM SHRANGARE: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the progress of Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) in 

terms of completed rural road projects and their length during 

each of the last four years, State and district-wise particularly in 

North Eastern States and Satara, Solapur and Latur districts of 

Maharashtra; 

(b)  the notable benefits and improvements in rural connectivity 

achieved through the implementation of PMGSY, State and 

district-wise particularly in North Eastern States and Madha Lok 

Sabha and Latur district of Maharashtra; 

(c)  whether there are any specific challenges faced during the 

execution of PMGSY and if so, the details thereof, State and 

district-wise particularly in North Eastern States and Satara, 

Solapur and Latur districts of Maharashtra and the manner in 

which they were addressed; 

(d)  the funds allocated, utilized and that which remained unspent, if 

any, under PMGSY, State and district-wise particularly in North 

Eastern States and Satara, Solapur and Latur districts of 

Maharashtra; 

(e)  the manner in which the Ministry is ensuring efficient resource 

utilization; and 

(f)  the future plans of the Ministry to further enhance rural 

connectivity in Satara, Solapur and Latur districts through 

PMGSY in the coming years? 

 

 

 



ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a) & (b) The State-wise details (including North-Eastern States and 

Maharashtra) of road projects completed during last four years are 

given in Annexure-I. 

  

The implementation of Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) 

has resulted in all-weather road connectivity to unconnected 

habitations as per the programme guidelines, facilitated easy access 

to market places, growth centres, schools and hospitals in rural areas 

and also  generated employment in various forms. It has helped in 

improving socio-economic condition of people living around the 

PMGSY roads and created a positive impact at household as well as 

community level.  

  

The details of road length constructed State-wise, district-wise and 

year-wise under various interventions of PMGSY may be accessed at 

the programme website omms.nic.in=>progress monitoring=>Financial 

Year wise Achievement. 

  

Madha Parliamentary Constituency comprises Satara and Solapur 

districts of Maharashtra. The details of road projects completed during 

the last four years in Latur, Satara and Solpaur districts of 

Maharashtra are given as under:-  

  

Nam

e of 

Distri

ct 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

No. 

of 

Roa

ds 

Road 

Leng

th (in 

km) 

No. 

of 

Bridg

es 

No. 

of 

Roa

ds 

Road 

Leng

th (in 

km) 

No. 

of 

Bridg

es 

No. 

of 

Roa

ds 

Road 

Leng

th (in 

km) 

No. 

of 

Bridg

es 

No. 

of 

Roa

ds 

Road 

Leng

th (in 

km) 

No. 

of 

Bridg

es 

Latur - 4.5 2 1 0.5 - 1 1.5 - - 18.5 - 

Satar

a 
- - 2 

- - - 
- - - 

2 9.9 - 

Solap

ur 
- - - 

- - - 
- - - 

4 103 - 

  

(c)        While implementing the scheme, challenges like issues of land 

acquisition, forest clearance, court cases, lack of response to tenders, 

law and order issues, financial capability of states to release funds, 

execution capacity of States, timely availability of the construction 



materials such as gravel, moorum, sand, stone aggregate bitumen, 

machinery, personnel to handle machinery etc. came in the way which 

impacted the progress of the scheme in certain locations. For North-

Eastern and hill states, some additional issues like adverse climatic 

conditions, tough terrain, short working season etc. also have been 

reported for PMGSY sites.  

 

The Ministry of Rural Development has taken a number of initiatives 

such as regular review /special review meetings/monthly review 

meetings by Secretary/Additional Secretary/Joint Secretary, Ministry of 

Rural Development with Chief Secretaries/Principal Secretaries of the 

States, review of forest and wildlife clearance at various levels, hand-

holding of the States for capacity building and technology 

dissemination etc. to facilitate implementation of the programme. 

Further measures such as amendment in Operational Manual of the 

PMGSY for early commencement of work on ground, launch of Vision 

Document on New Technology Initiatives & Guidelines-2022 etc. to 

overcome construction issues have been taken to address the 

challenges faced in completion of the sanctioned works within the 

time-line prescribed in the programme guidelines.   

 

(d)       Central funds under PMGSY are released to State Governments 

and funds are released at district and sub-district level by the State 

Governments. The State-wise details of Central fund released, 

expenditure and unspent balance under PMGSY during last four years 

and current year as on 04.08.2023 is given in the Annexure – II. 

The details of expenditure incurred in the Districts of NE States and 

Satara, Solapur and Latur districts of Maharashtra during last four 

years is given in the Annexure – III. 

 

(e)      As per the programme guidelines of Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak 

Yojana (PMGSY), the execution of works under the scheme is the 

responsibility of the State Government concerned.  

 

Ministry is satisfactorily ensuring resource management through 

National Rural Infrastructure Development Agency (NRIDA) starting 

from project appraisal to till completion of the project. Regular 

progress monitoring, checking quality of roads by National Quality 

Monitors (NQMs) and electronic maintenance of the roads under 

Defect Liability Period (DLP) are also being done periodically. NRIDA is 

mandated to extend technical and management support to the 

Ministry of Rural Development in implementation of PMGSY for 

efficient utilization of the resources. 



(f)      All eligible unconnected habitations in Latur, Satara and Solapur 

districts of Maharashtra have already been provided connectivity. The 

details of eligible habitations sanctioned and connected in Latur, 

Satara and Solapur districts of Maharashtra are given as below: 

Name of 

Districts 

Habitations 

sanctioned 

Habitations 

connected 

Latur 3 3 

Satara 66 66 

Solpaur 6 6 

  

The details of road projects sanctioned, completed and balance in 

Latur, Satara and Solapur districts of Maharashtra are given under: 

  

 Road length in Km 

Name of 

Districts 

Sanctioned Completed Balance 

No. 

of 

roads 

Road 

Length 
Bridges 

No. 

of 

roads 

Road 

Length 
Bridges 

No. 

of 

roads 

Road 

Length 
Bridges 

Latur 224 826 60 204 705 60 20 121 0 

Satara 195 1,153 2 157 919 2 38 206 0 

Solpaur 342 1,641 19 307 1,488 19 35 143 0 

  

***** 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



Annexure-I 

Annexure referred to in part (a)& (b) of reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3032 for answer on 

08.08.2023 

State-wise details of road works construction during last four years (including NE States and Maharashtra) 

  

  

Sr.

No. 

State 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

No. of 

Roads 

Road  

Length

 (in km

) 

No. of 

Bridge

s 

No. of

 Road

s 

Road 

Lengt

h (in k

m) 

No. of 

Bridge

s 

No. o

f Roa

ds 

Road 

Lengt

h (in k

m) 

No. of 

Bridge

s 

No. o

f Roa

ds 

Road 

Lengt

h (in k

m) 

No. of 

Bridge

s 

1 Andaman And Nic

obar 
0 0 0 

12 31 0 
13 14 0 

13 31 0 

2 Andhra Pradesh 101 301 84 61 531 13 160 1282 12 202 1051 10 

3 Arunachal Prades

h 
46 1731 20 

25 1796 18 
152 598 57 

172 1204 62 

4 Assam 1288 3646 192 786 2682 357 731 2164 401 357 624 116 

5 Bihar 852 719 146 586 2255 283 472 1862 313 223 1961 220 

6 Chhattisgarh 430 1952 51 296 4689 78 467 3034 16 485 670 36 

7 Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

8 Gujarat 0 0 1 3 202 42 31 1009 1 143 824 1 

9 Haryana 0 0 0 0 224 0 117 1384 0 78 414 0 

10 Himachal Pradesh 219 1087 10 274 1916 6 300 1624 15 214 1126 16 

11 Jammu & Kashmir 181 1175 16 243 3167 21 344 3283 53 410 462 30 

12 Jharkhand 906 1408 65 470 2008 74 391 995 66 128 1053 38 

13 Karnataka 1 6 0 4 566 1 187 2560 13 354 1629 53 

14 Kerala 63 126 0 21 77 0 20 67 1 23 133 0 

15 Madhya Pradesh 694 1872 171 278 2958 195 381 4444 207 344 3732 177 

16 Maharashtra 33 120 13 33 181 28 24 199 20 79 1133 74 

17 Manipur 109 754 8 95 893 6 46 684 12 101 1340 56 

18 Meghalaya 50 274 12 77 728 8 148 826 10 195 481 35 

19 Mizoram 12 345 0 4 246 0 31 346 0 53 192 0 

20 Nagaland 4 189 0 6 36 1 8 198 36 12 69 8 

21 Odisha 1706 5294 76 1050 1840 79 544 2819 96 557 2668 37 

22 Pondicherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 38 0 

23 Punjab 15 29 0 1 1 0 5 289 0 34 453 0 

24 Rajasthan 201 103 16 13 1856 12 458 3255 3 114 544 1 

25 Sikkim 36 68 3 27 157 2 29 141 4 61 282 22 

26 Tamilnadu 530 1066 20 378 871 35 605 2063 9 261 847 0 

27 Tripura 21 85 5 27 109 4 22 172 2 39 123 4 

28 Uttar Pradesh 55 376 0 94 718 0 216 3368 3 744 5011 4 

29 Uttarakhand 151 2036 3 204 3365 14 279 2067 18 421 904 64 

30 West Bengal 835 2180 0 472 2179 3 303 526 16 181 123 25 

31 Telangana 124 206 82 36 315 12 54 631 14 58 496 17 

32 Ladakh 15 151 0 5 86 0 10 109 0 15 139 1 

 Total 8678 27299 994 5,581 36680 1,292 6,548 42015 1,398 6,071 29757 1,107 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

Annexure-II 

Annexure referred to in part (d) of reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.3032 for 08.08.2023 

State-wise details of fund released and expenditure incurred during last four years and current year 2023-

24 (as on 04.08.2023) 

  

Rs. in crores 

 Sl. 

No. 
State/ UT 

Release of Central Fund Expenditure incurred including State 

share 

Unspent 

Balance 

2019-20 

2020-2

1 

2021-2

2 

2022-2

3 

2023-2

4 

2019-2

0 

2020-2

1 

2021-

22 

2022-2

3 2023-24 

2023-24 

1 

Andaman & N

icobar 
0 0 9.215 12.22 0.00 

0 3.78 

5.45 
7.51 14.09 

16.00 

2 

Andhra Prade

sh 476.27 53.2 50 
644.13 0.00 

338.84 396.75 508.8

6 
748.63 170.8 

508.74 

3 

Arunachal Pr

adesh 1123 952.31 1090.6 

1018.7

4 
3.20 

1270.0

3 

1429.6

1 

1279.

07 

1,246.9

9 
70.83 

208.11 

4 Assam  2401.88 

2516.6

2 1591.5 
664.91 0.00 

3628.9

3 

2600.1

9 

2488.

03 

1,118.2

1 
231.01 

523.75 

5 Bihar   286.7 49.13 

374.99

75 

1443.2

3 
252.01 

1552.3

7 

2173.5

2 

1993.

13 

2,088.5

4 
780.5 

1,271.92 

6 Chattisgarh 1614.6 924.48 394.41 
995.87 2.03 

1159.7 1985.9

4 

1902.

34 

1,057.3

5 
144.94 

335.71 

7 Goa  0 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 

8 Gujarat 0 79.08 195.5 
266.63 90.42 

29.35 133.32 400.1

6 
492.19 134.45 

91.29 

9 Haryana 16.03 0 353.23 
168.25 36.66 

0.48 92.1 583.1

2 
213.81 75.74 

152.68 

10 

Himachal Pra

desh   1284.89 745.24 517.45 
624.76 183.50 

724.34 1061 933.2

2 
626.84 114.29 

348.69 

11 

Jammu & Ka

shmir   695.5 1727.3 

1328.3

4 
717 355.00 

1324.1

2 

932.37 1485.

28 

1,114.7

8 
345.77 

854.73 

12 Jharkhand 214.41 293.5 0 
332.63 193.18 

1312.9

4 

1083.3

4 

598.4

4 
745.63 375.51 

367.54 

13 Karnataka  534.24 49.29 704.25 
720.47 0.00 

1.1 728.4 1499.

18 
862.29 0 

369.31 

14 Kerala 48.64 89.97 0 106.76 1.24 122.18 71.66 49.91 124.97 38.37 140.98 

15 

Madhya Prad

esh 1308.97 

1099.5

4 

1392.1

3 

1557.4

7 
27.64 

1799.4

7 

2166.9

9 

2419.

14 

1,978.7

3 
484.26 

1,122.26 

16 Maharashtra  150 0 0 
742.99 276.54 

207.12 212.09 376.7

3 

1,062.8

2 
370.19 

1,060.49 

17 Manipur 263.85 420.66 742 
744.98 0.00 

487.23 605.77 718.3

6 
537.37 155.74 

339.68 

18 Meghalaya 357 355.29 483.92 
405.89 0.00 

289.79 473.71 536.9

2 
373.72 88.09 

231.03 

19 Mizoram 576.06 1.59 74.34 
584.2 0.00 

285.18 277.32 332.8

6 
315.94 94.18 

257.91 

20 Nagaland  88.89 72.89 145.31 
183.15 0.00 

70.8 144.7 125.8

3 
198.65 34.87 

84.72 

21 Odisha 798.11 774.29 437.5 

1235.8

8 
544.25 

2489.9

1 

1754.1

3 

1796.

50 

2,088.9

0 
650.68 

1,236.01 

22 Punjab 0 0 68.59 
231.06 107.55 

32.1 2.67 295.1

4 
27.08 6.32 

197.69 

23 Puducherry 0 0 11.65 24.72 0.00 0 0 0 428.72 207.32 19.11 

24 Rajasthan 184.74 237.15 917.50 
199.9 0.00 

289.11 492.13 1452.

62 
373.25 45.79 

204.93 

25 Sikkim 4.39 195.5 107.28 
263.33 0.00 

175.11 178.52 177.8

9 
230.34 62.66 

118.35 

26 Tamil Nadu 308.46 265.38 440 
613.7 0.00 

799.29 626.92 1169.

56 
532.36 246.68 

348.48 



27 Telangana 267.38 0 86.63 321.43 24.44 289.44 288.59 410.8 346.03 237.59 294.65 

28 Tripura 10.64 69.57 73.88 
267.59 0.00 

95.36 99.13 203.4

4 
152.9 9.12 

107.75 

29 

Uttar Pradesh

  78.07 123.9 

1418.5

5 

2068.5

7 
591.11 

356.63 440.19 2074.

26 

3,267.3

2 

1,185.7

0 1,395.50 

30 Uttarakhand 554.9 

1536.2

7 787 

1297.1

6 
0.00 

1080.4

8 

1493.5 1218.

45 

1,350.0

2 
78.59 

332.36 

31 West Bengal  348.25 969.31 49.94 
381.03 0.00 

1512.5

2 

1471.9

4 

701.2

8 
394.75 19.13 

398.19 

32 Ladakh 0 50 

140.78

5 
109.97 0.84 

0 514.73 109.6

6 
107.81 8.57 

33.14 

 Total 

13,995.8

7 

13,651

.46 

13,952

.86 

18948.

62 

2689.6

1 

21,723

.90 

23,935 27,84

2.63 

24,214.

45 

6,481.7

8 

12,971.7 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



Annexure-III 

Annexure referred to in part (d) of reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.3032 for 08.08.2023 

  

Details of expenditure during last four years in Latur, Satara and Solapur districts of Maharashtra 

  

Rs. in crores 

Sr. No. Name of the District 2022-23 2021-22 2020-21 2019-20 

1 Latur 24.61 2.48 1.67 5.08 

2 Satara 6.47 0 0.16 0 

3 Solapur 95.49 0 0 0 

  

Details of district-wise expenditure during last four years in the State of Arunachal Pradesh 

  

Rs. in crores 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of the District 2022-23 2021-22 2020-21 2019-20 

1 Anjaw 
82.44 19.24 13.54 21.61 

2 Changlang 37.63 69.58 43.54 34.03 

3 Dibang Valley 42.30 34.19 26.84 45.80 

4 East Kameng 
70.12 117.12 175.29 190.07 

5 East Siang 
0.00 6.14 1.82 0.00 

6 Kamale 
23.52 59.54 46.02 51.05 

7 Kra Daadi 
158.78 123.97 128.86 171.90 

8 Kurung Kumey 
146.54 163.48 156.49 125.90 

9 Lepa Rada 
7.67 20.72 25.33 19.26 

10 Lohit 
2.03 5.73 0.00 0.00 

11 Longding 
16.44 18.70 37.89 17.76 

12 Lower Dibang Valley 

9.37 12.02 12.86 13.10 

13 Lower Siang 26.80 29.96 71.76 44.65 

14 Lower Subansiri 
17.53 48.98 64.68 24.23 

15 Namsai 
1.98 8.02 8.08 6.77 

16 Pakke kessang 
8.42 16.32 13.56 22.02 

17 Papum Pare 107.84 126.29 183.46 126.61 

18 Shi Yomi 
39.69 15.36 25.77 2.27 

19 Siang 
33.05 29.50 30.37 17.04 

20 Tawang 
58.56 47.29 44.99 47.28 

21 Tirap 
34.21 25.61 28.70 32.13 

22 Upper Siang 
70.94 63.89 56.03 21.43 

23 Upper Subansiri 194.41 141.41 150.97 183.65 

24 West Kameng 35.07 36.40 40.04 33.27 

25 West Siang 21.67 39.63 42.73 18.17 

 

  



Details of district-wise expenditure during last four years in the State of Assam  

Rs. in crores 

Sr. No. Name of the District 2022-23 2021-22 2020-21 2019-20 

1 Baksa 257.02 52.93 53.06 103.72 

2 Barpeta 291.53 165.51 226.88 252.03 

3 Bongaigaon 177.22 20.59 18.61 37.07 

4 Cachar 64.16 120.16 86.96 94.05 

5 Chirang 174.13 35.43 38.95 51.15 

6 Darrang 35.36 78.22 77.96 110.13 

7 Dhemaji 33.75 97.22 161.00 238.01 

8 Dhubri 93.10 133.74 51.21 65.04 

9 Dibrugarh 29.39 92.27 143.83 164.53 

10 Goalpara 55.16 86.48 81.66 169.13 

11 Golaghat 28.50 115.41 56.83 101.55 

12 Hailakandi 13.02 66.75 42.01 35.38 

13 Jorhat 32.71 100.11 81.70 149.69 

14 Kamrup Rural 
150.02 285.05 221.56 310.31 

15 Karbi Anglong 
28.47 40.14 138.18 306.50 

16 Karimganj 22.19 77.85 179.93 210.06 

17 Kokrajhar 19.80 24.26 30.52 29.07 

18 Lakhimpur 37.23 129.46 138.90 165.53 

19 Morigaon 21.61 101.48 73.39 73.65 

20 N.C.Hills 43.42 43.59 48.91 95.67 

21 Nalbari 129.78 85.55 43.28 36.76 

22 Nowgaon 50.03 104.36 156.29 218.93 

23 Sibsagar 29.12 88.88 116.71 143.26 

24 Sonitpur 78.07 124.65 118.89 96.85 

25 Tinsukia 25.67 107.29 102.43 224.72 

26 Udalguri 60.03 110.58 100.80 117.69 

  

Details of district wise expenditure during last four years in the State of Manipur 

  

Rs. in crores 

Sr. No. Name of the District 2022-23 2021-22 2020-21 2019-20 

1 Bishnupur 
12.57 18.23 12.27 16.96 

2 Chandel 
59.27 76.89 110.63 86.32 

3 Churachandpur 129.16 151.78 133.20 70.51 

4 Imphal East 45.48 96.27 55.95 33.45 

5 Imphal West 
15.42 19.00 0.81 5.32 

6 Senapati 
80.67 77.62 108.44 114.89 

7 Tamenglong 
79.52 106.33 100.14 69.66 

8 Thoubal 
43.71 41.65 1.14 11.48 

9 Ukhrul 
71.57 122.80 82.78 78.64 

  

  



Details of district wise expenditure during last four years in the State of Meghalaya 

  

Rs. in crores 

Sr. No. Name of the District 2022-23 2021-22 2020-21 2019-20 

1 East Garo Hills 66.53 69.38 46.23 35.63 

2 East Khasi Hills 34.83 114.35 97.16 48.65 

3 Jaintia 19.90 36.81 46.86 16.08 

4 Ribhoi 26.05 38.86 36.27 23.93 

5 South Garo Hills 50.62 50.07 55.97 12.94 

6 West Garo Hills 105.42 127.39 87.83 71.25 

7 West Khasi Hills 70.36 100.06 103.39 81.31 

  

  

Details of district wise expenditure during last four years in the State of Mizoram 

  

Rs. in crores 

Sr. No. Name of the 

District 

2022-23 2021-22 2020-21 2019-20 

1 Aizawl 
37.70 36.64 28.53 27.10 

2 Champhai 
67.95 69.61 54.96 69.77 

3 Kolasib 
8.69 12.31 9.81 12.66 

4 Lawngtlai 
80.89 71.53 59.85 42.51 

5 Lunglei 
54.34 69.37 53.96 61.13 

6 Mamit 
26.15 25.40 15.19 8.11 

7 Saiha 
28.41 37.28 34.21 33.50 

8 Serchhip 
11.80 10.71 20.81 30.39 

  

Details of district wise expenditure during last four years in the State of Nagaland 

  

Rs. in crores 

Sr.No Name of the District 2022-23 2021-22 2020-21 2019-20 

1 Dimapur 
11.69 2.06 8.16 3.30 

2 Kiphire 
20.73 14.46 22.78 16.70 

3 Kohima 
32.16 13.95 16.43 8.26 

4 Longleng 
4.32 1.08 3.05 0.00 

5 Mokokchung 
8.32 2.62 0.06 0.00 

6 Mon 
14.98 5.34 11.05 4.89 

7 Peren 
19.63 5.35 10.91 4.25 

8 Phek 
23.89 20.20 13.45 17.60 

9 Tuensang 
19.20 11.66 28.04 4.10 

10 Wokha 
29.64 37.44 19.03 1.39 

11 Zunheboto 
14.10 11.68 11.73 10.29 

  

  

  



Details of district wise expenditure during last four years in the State of Sikkim 

  

Rs. in crores 

Sr. No. Name of the 

District 

2022-23 2021-22 2020-21 2019-20 

1 East 
61.45 52.88 44.47 56.96 

2 North 
42.56 28.89 20.39 27.05 

3 South 
60.98 43.45 47.56 42.46 

4 West Sikkim 65.35 52.67 66.10 48.65 

  

Details of district wise expenditure during last four years in the State of Tripura 

  

Rs. in crores 

Sr. No. Name of the District 2022-23 2021-22 2020-21 2019-20 

1 Dhalai 36.04 39.30 22.40 17.20 

2 Gomati 44.56 40.71 18.95 7.50 

3 Khowai 29.10 15.63 9.43 7.28 

4 North Tripura 1.75 3.11 6.45 24.45 

5 Sepahijala 14.79 1.66 8.93 14.99 

6 South Tripura 18.67 44.02 24.20 9.88 

7 Unakoti 0.00 0.45 2.01 6.55 

8 West Tripura 11.13 18.59 6.14 9.58 

  

  

******* 

  

 


